

**INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE**

THE PEACE PALACE  
THE HAGUE, THE NETHERLANDS



**THE CASE CONCERNING  
THE PROTECTION OF MAKO SHARKS AND TRADE RESTRICTIONS**

**THE FEDERAL STATES OF ALOPIAS  
(APPLICANT)**

**V.**

**THE REPUBLIC OF RHINCODON  
(RESPONDENT)**

-----  
**MEMORIAL FOR RESPONDENT**  
-----

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... V**

**STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... XI**

**QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....XII**

**SUMMARY OF FACTS..... XIII**

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS..... XIV**

**ARGUMENTS.....1**

**I. ALOPIAS VIOLATED ITS INTERNATIONAL OBLIGATIONS BY FAILING TO PREVENT ITS NATIONALS FROM FINNING AND SPINING MAKO SHARKS. ....1**

**A. AT THE OUTSET, SHARK SPINING IS THE PRACTICAL, LEGAL AND MORAL EQUIVALENT OF SHARK FINNING. .... 1**

**B. ALOPIAS VIOLATED ITS TREATY OBLIGATIONS..... 3**

1. ALOPIAS BREACHED ITS DUTY TO CONSERVE AND ENSURE THE SUSTAINABLE USE OF MAKO SHARKS UNDER UNCLOS AND CBD. .... 3

a. **Alopias failed to enact measures protecting mako sharks from over-exploitation.**  
3

b. **Alopias failed to adopt measures for the recovery and rehabilitation of threatened species.** ..... 4

2. ALOPIAS BREACHED ITS DUTY TO PROTECT THE MARINE BIODIVERSITY BY FAILING TO COMPLY WITH ITS OBLIGATION TO ADOPT MEASURES TO AVOID OR MINIMIZE ADVERSE IMPACTS ON BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY UNDER CBD. .... 5

3. ALOPIAS FAILED TO COMPLY WITH ITS OBLIGATION UNDER UNCLOS TO PROTECT A SHARED RESOURCE. .... 6

4. ALOPIAS FAILED TO COMPLY WITH ITS DUTY TO PROMOTE AND ENCOURAGE THE CONSERVATION OF BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY AND TO COOPERATE IN DEVELOPING EDUCATIONAL PROGRAMS UNDER CBD. .... 7

5. ALOPIAS FAILED TO COMPLY WITH ITS OBLIGATION TO CONCLUDE AGREEMENTS UNDER CMS..... 7

6. ALOPIAS ACTED CONTRARY TO TARA'S OBJECT OR PURPOSE..... 8

**C. ALOPIAS VIOLATED CUSTOMARY INTERNATIONAL LAW. .... 8**

1. ALOPIAS VIOLATED THE CUSTOMARY PROHIBITION ON SHARK FINNING. .... 9

a. **Acts of Regional Fisheries Management Organizations ("RFMOs") and of States evince State practice.** ..... 9

b. **The adoption of UN General Assembly ("G.A.") Resolutions and the abstention of States from shark finning evince *opinio juris*.**..... 10

c. <u>Alopias is not a persistent objector</u> .....	11
2. ALOPIAS VIOLATED THE PRECAUTIONARY PRINCIPLE BY FAILING TO ENACT MEASURES TO PREVENT DAMAGE TO THE SHARKS. ....	11
a. <u>There is a threat of environmental damage</u> .....	12
b. <u>The threat is serious and irreversible</u> .....	12
c. <u>There is a lack of data regarding shark finning and spining in Alopias</u> .....	12
D. ALOPIAS' FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH ITS INTERNATIONAL OBLIGATIONS IS NOT JUSTIFIED UNDER INTERNATIONAL LAW. ....	13
1. ALOPIAS CANNOT VALIDLY INVOKE ECONOMIC INCAPACITY AND DEVELOPMENT TO JUSTIFY ITS FAILURE TO PROTECT MAKO SHARKS. ....	13
2. ALOPIAS' SOVEREIGN RIGHT OVER NATURAL RESOURCES IS LIMITED BY ITS OBLIGATION TO ENSURE CONSERVATION AND SUSTAINABLE USE OF RESOURCES. ....	14
II. RHINCODON DID NOT VIOLATE INTERNATIONAL LAW BY IMPOSING THE TRADE RESTRICTION ON THE IMPORTATION OF ALOPIAS' FISH AND FISH PRODUCTS. ....	14
A. THE TRADE RESTRICTION IS JUSTIFIED UNDER ARTICLE 15 OF TARA. ....	14
1. THE TRADE RESTRICTION COMPLIED WITH ARTICLE 15 OF TARA.....	15
a. <u>The measure is necessary to protect public morals</u> . ....	15
i. <u>Rhincodon's concern over animal welfare is an issue of public morals</u> .....	15
ii. <u>Rhincodon's trade restriction is necessary</u> . ....	16
b. <u>The measure was necessary to protect animal life or health</u> . ....	17
c. <u>The measure relates to the conservation of exhaustible natural resources</u> . ....	18
2. THE TRADE RESTRICTION COMPLIED WITH THE CHAPEAU UNDER TARA. ....	18
3. THE CHAPEAU UNDER ARTICLE XX OF GATT DOES NOT APPLY.....	19
a. <u>The difference in wording of the chapeaus between TARA and GATT evinces the intent of the parties to deviate from GATT</u> . ....	19
b. <u>Alopias, a mere observer, cannot validly invoke GATT</u> . ....	19
c. <u>Even assuming GATT applies, Rhincodon's trade restriction complies with its provisions</u> . ....	20
B. THE IMPOSITION OF THE TRADE RESTRICTION IS ALLOWED UNDER CITES.....	20
C. THE IMPOSITION OF THE TRADE RESTRICTION IS A VALID COUNTERMEASURE UNDER INTERNATIONAL LAW.....	21
1. THE COUNTERMEASURE IS TAKEN IN RESPONSE TO A BREACH ATTRIBUTABLE TO ALOPIAS.....	21

a. **Alopias committed an internationally wrongful act by allowing shark finning and spining**..... 21

b. **The countermeasure is directed against Alopias to induce its compliance with its international obligations**..... 22

2. **RHINCODON CALLED UPON ALOPIAS TO DISCONTINUE ITS INTERNATIONALLY WRONGFUL ACT.** ..... 22

3. **THE COUNTERMEASURE IS PROPORTIONAL TO AND NECESSARY FOR THE INTEREST OF MAKO SHARKS' LIFE, HEALTH AND CONSERVATION.** ..... 23

4. **THE COUNTERMEASURE IS REVERSIBLE AND PERMITS RHINCODON TO RESUME PERFORMANCE OF ITS OBLIGATIONS.** ..... 24

5. **THE COUNTERMEASURE IS TEMPORARY.** ..... 24

**CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF**.....25

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

**TREATIES AND CONVENTIONS**

Appendices I and II of the Convention on the Conservation of Migratory Species of Wild Animals, appendix II, Feb. 23, 2012.	7
Convention on Biological Diversity, June 6, 1992, 1760 U.N.T.S. 79.	3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 13
Convention on International Trade in Endangered Species of Wild Flora and Fauna, Mar. 3, 1973, 993 U.N.T.S. 243.	20
Convention on the Migratory Species of Wild Animals, Jun. 3, 1979, 1651 U.N.T.S. 333.	7
General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade, Oct. 30, 1947, 55 U.N.T.S. 194.	19
Memorandum of Understanding on the Conservation of Migratory Sharks, Feb. 12, 2010.	7
United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea, Dec. 10, 1982, 1833 U.N.T.S. 3.	1, 3, 4, 8, 14
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331.	3, 8, 19, 20

**U.N. DOCUMENTS AND OTHER INTERNATIONAL DOCUMENTS**

Articles on the Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts, G.A. Res. 56/83, U.N. GAOR, 56th Sess., Supp. No. 49, U.N. Doc. A/RES/56/83, (Dec. 12, 2001).	21, 22, 23, 24
Committee on Trade and Environment, <i>Note by the Secretariat: Gatt/WTO Dispute Settlement Practice Relating to GATT Article XX, Paragraphs (B), (D) and (G)</i> , WT/CTE/W/203 (Mar. 8, 2002).	17
Declaration of the United Nations Conference on the Human Environment, U.N. Doc. A/CONF.48/ 14/Rev.1 (1972).	14
G.A. Res. 58/14, U.N. Doc. A/RES/58/14 (Nov. 24, 2003).	10
G.A. Res. 59/25, U.N. Doc. A/RES/59/25 (Nov. 17, 2004).	10
G.A. Res. 61/105, U.N. Doc. A/RES/61/105 (Dec. 8, 2006).	10

G.A. Res. 62/177, U.N. Doc. A/RES/62/177 (Dec. 18, 2007).	10
G.A. Res. 63/112, U.N. Doc. A/RES/63/112 (Dec. 5, 2008).	10
G.A. Res. 64/72, U.N. Doc. A/RES/64/72 (Dec. 4, 2009).	10
G.A. Res. 68/71, U.N. Doc. A/RES/68/71 (Dec. 9, 2013).	10
Regulation (EC) 1007/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council on Trade in Seal Products, O.J. L 286, (Sept. 16, 2009).	2
Rio Declaration on Environment and Development, U.N. Doc. A/CONF.151/5/Rev.1 (1992).	8
<i>Stricter Domestic Measures</i> , CITES SC54 Doc. 37 (Rev. 1) (2006).	20
U.N. FAO Code of Conduct for Responsible Fisheries, FAO Doc. 95/20/Rev/1 (Oct. 31, 1995).	9
<b>JUDICIAL DECISIONS</b>	
Air Services Agreement of 27 March 1946 (U.S. v. Fr.), 18 R.I.A.A. 417.	23
Appellate Body Report, <i>China—Measures Related to the Exportation of Rare Earths, Tungsten, and Molybdenum</i> , WT/DS431/AB/R (Aug. 7, 2014).	19
Appellate Body Report, <i>European Communities—Measures Prohibiting the Importation and Marketing of Seal Products</i> , WT/DS400/AB/R (May 22, 2014) [ <i>EC—Seal Products Appellate</i> ].	15,
Case Concerning Military and Paramilitary Activities in and against Nicaragua (Nicar. v. U.S.), 1986 I.C.J. 14.	10
Corfu Channel (U.K. v. Alb.), 1949 I.C.J. 4.	19
Ford v. U.S., 273 U.S. 593 (1927).	19
Fisheries (U.K. v. Nor.), 1951 I.C.J. 116.	11
Gabcikovo-Nagymaros (Hung. v. Slov.), 1997 I.C.J. 7.	21, 22, 23
Lawson v. Life of the South Insurance Company, 738 F. Supp. 2d 1376 (2010).	2
Legality of the Threat or Use of Nuclear Weapons, Advisory Opinion, 1996 I.C.J. 226.	9
North Sea Continental Shelf (Ger. v. Den.; Ger. v. Neth.), 1969 I.C.J. 3.	9

Panel Report, <i>European Communities–Measures Affecting Asbestos and Asbestos–Containing Products</i> , WT/DS135/R (Sept. 18, 2000).	17
Panel Report, <i>European Communities–Measures Prohibiting the Importation and Marketing of Seal Products</i> , WT/DS400/R (Nov. 25, 2013).	15
Panel Report, <i>United States–Measures Affecting the Cross-Border Supply of Gambling and Betting Services</i> , WT/DS285/AB/R (Nov. 10, 2004), cited in <i>EC–Seal Products Appellate</i> , WT/DS400/AB/R.	16
Report of the Panel, <i>United States–Prohibition of Imports of Tuna and Tuna Products from Canada</i> , L/5198–29S/91 (Dec. 22, 1981).	20
Report of the Panel, <i>United States–Section 337 of the Tariff Act of 1930</i> , L/6439 (Nov. 7, 1989), GATT BISD 36S/345 at 45 (1989).	16
Report of the Panel, <i>Canada–Measures Affecting Exports of Unprocessed Herring and Salmon</i> , L/6268 (Nov. 20, 1987), GATT BISD 35S/98 at 12 (1988).	18
Request for an Examination of the Situation in Accordance with Paragraph 63 of the Court's Judgment of 20 December 1974 in the Nuclear Tests (N.Z. v. Fr.), 1995 I.C.J. 228 (Palmer, J., dissenting).	11
Responsibilities and Obligations of States Sponsoring Persons and Entities With Respect To Activities In The Area, Advisory Opinion, 2011 ITLOS [Deep Seabed].	13
S.S. "Lotus" (Fr. v. Turk.) 1927 P.C.I.J. (ser. A) No. 10.	10
U.S. District Court, N.D. California v. Harris, 2014 WL 1245047, 1 (N.D.Cal).	2
United States Diplomatic and Consular Staff in Tehran (U.S. v. Iran), 1980 I.C.J. 3.	22
United States–Import Prohibition of Certain Shrimp and Shrimp Products, Appellate Body Report, WT/DS58/AB/R (Oct. 12, 1998).	6, 18
<b>BOOKS AND TREATISES</b>	
3 NORDQUIST, ET AL., THE UNITED NATIONS CONVENTION ON THE LAW OF THE SEA 1982: A COMMENTARY (2002).	6
ANTON & SHELTON, ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND HUMAN RIGHTS (2011).	11
AUST, HANDBOOK OF INTERNATIONAL LAW (2005).	7, 8
BOSCH, VOTES IN THE UN GENERAL ASSEMBLY (1998).	10
BOYLE & CHINKIN, THE MAKING OF INTERNATIONAL LAW (2007).	10

CASSESE, INTERNATIONAL LAW (2005).	23
CRAWFORD, BROWNLIE'S PRINCIPLES OF PUBLIC INTERNATIONAL LAW (2012).	11
FITZMAURICE, ET AL., RESEARCH HANDBOOK ON INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL LAW (2010).	11
FOWLER & SERET, SHARK FINS IN EUROPE: IMPLICATIONS FOR REFORMING THE EU FINNING BAN (2010).	2, 9
GLOWKA, ET AL., A GUIDE TO THE CONVENTION ON BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY (1994).	7
GRIFFIN, ET AL., PREDATORS AS PREY: WHY HEALTHY OCEANS NEED SHARKS (2008).	5
IUCN, GUIDELINES FOR APPROPRIATE USES OF IUCN RED LIST DATA (2011).	5
SANDS & PEEL, PRINCIPLES OF INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL LAW (2012).	9
SANDS, PRINCIPLES OF INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL LAW (2003).	5, 14
SHAW, PUBLIC INTERNATIONAL LAW (2008).	9, 10, 11
UNEP, TRAINING MANUAL ON INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL LAW 226 <a href="http://www.unep.org/environmentalgovernance/Portals/8/documents/training_Manual.pdf">http://www.unep.org/environmentalgovernance/Portals/8/documents/training_Manual.pdf</a> (last accessed Oct. 28, 2014).	9
WTO, TRADE AND ENVIRONMENT AT THE WTO (2004).	16
<b>ESSAYS, ARTICLES, AND JOURNALS</b>	
Edwards, <i>When Predators Become Prey: The Need For International Shark Conservation</i> , 12 OCEAN & COASTAL L.J. 305 (2007).	4, 5
Fendt, <i>Loophole seen in Costa Rican 'finning' law</i> , ECOAMÉRICAS (May 2014), <a href="http://www.pretoma.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/06/eoamericas-june-2014.pdf">http://www.pretoma.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/06/eoamericas-june-2014.pdf</a> (last accessed Oct. 18, 2014).	1, 2
Herndon, et al., <i>The Case for an International Commission for the Conservation and Management of Sharks (ICCMS)</i> , 34 MARINE POL'Y 1239 (2010).	4
Jeremy Marwell, <i>Trade and Morality: the WTO Public Morals Exception After Gambling</i> , 81 N.Y.U. L. REV. 802 (2006).	17
Porter, <i>Unraveling the Ocean from the Apex Down: The Role of the United States in Overcoming Obstacles to an International Shark Finning Moratorium</i> , 35 SPG ENVIRONS ENVTL. L. & POL'Y J. 231 (2012)	4, 5



Sydney, *Regional Fishery Organizations: How and Why Organizational Diversity Matters*, 32 OCEAN DEV'T INT'L L. 349 (2001). 9

Van Osch, *Save Our Sharks: Using International Fisheries Law within Regional Fisheries Management Organizations to Improve Shark Conservation*, 33 MICH. J. INT'L L. 383 (2012). 4, 10

Worma, et al., *Global catches, exploitation rates, and rebuilding options for sharks*, 40 MARINE POL'Y 194 (2013). 17

#### MISCELLANEOUS

Fendt, *Gruesome 'Spining' Loophole Aids Criminal Shark Finning in Costa Rica*, VICE NEWS (May 6, 2014), <https://news.vice.com/article/gruesome-spinning-loophole-aids-criminal-shark-finning-in-costa-rica> (last accessed visited Oct. 21, 2014). 3

Humane Society International, *National Laws, Multi-lateral Agreements, Regional and Global Regulations on Shark Protection and Shark Finning*, [http://www.hsi.org/assets/pdfs/shark\\_finning\\_regs\\_2014.pdf](http://www.hsi.org/assets/pdfs/shark_finning_regs_2014.pdf) (last accessed Oct. 28, 2014). 9, 10

IUCN Council, *Guidelines for Applying the Precautionary Principle to Biodiversity Conservation and Natural Resource Management*, available at [http://cmsdata.iucn.org/downloads/ln250507\\_ppguidelines.pdf](http://cmsdata.iucn.org/downloads/ln250507_ppguidelines.pdf) (last accessed Oct. 28, 2014). 11

IUCN SSG, *Shark Specialist Group Finning Position Statement*, available at <http://www.pretoma.org/downloads/pdf/IUCNPosition.pdf> (last accessed Oct. 29, 2014). 12

IUCN, 2001 Categories & Criteria, [http://www.iucnredlist.org/static/categories\\_criteria\\_3\\_1](http://www.iucnredlist.org/static/categories_criteria_3_1) (last accessed Oct. 19, 2014). 5, 12, 17, 18

IUCN, *Isurus oxyrinchus*, <http://www.iucnredlist.org/details/summary/39341/0> (last accessed Oct. 18, 2014). 4, 12, 17, 18

IUCN, *Isurus paucus*, <http://www.iucnredlist.org/details/60225/0> (last accessed Nov. 18, 2014). 4, 12, 17, 18

UN FAO, *Regional Fishery Bodies Fact Sheet*, <http://www.fao.org/fishery/rfb/search/en> (last accessed Oct. 28, 2014). 9

United Nations Oceans and Law of the Sea, *General Assembly Resolutions and Decisions*, available at [http://www.un.org/depts/los/general\\_assembly/general\\_assembly\\_resolutions.htm](http://www.un.org/depts/los/general_assembly/general_assembly_resolutions.htm) 10

(last accessed Nov.19, 2014).

WTO, *Membership, alliances and bureaucracy*, 20  
[http://www.wto.org/english/thewto\\_e/whatis\\_e/tif\\_e/org3\\_e.htm](http://www.wto.org/english/thewto_e/whatis_e/tif_e/org3_e.htm) (last accessed Nov.  
12, 2014).
